OVERSIGHT BOARD
RESOLUTION NO. 2012-04

A RESOLUTION OF THE OVERSIGHT BOARD OF THE SUCCESSOR AGENCY TO THE
DISSOLVED REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE CITY OF CRESCENT CITY APPROVING A
RECOGNIZED OBLIGATION PAYMENT SCHEDULE PURSUANT TO HEALTH AND SAFETY
CODE SECTION 34177(l)

WHEREAS, pursuant to Health and Safety Code Section 34173(d), the City of Crescent City (“RDA
Successor Agency”) is the successor agency to the disselved Redevelopment Agency of the City of Crescent City
(“Agency”), confirmed by Resolution No. 2012-03 adopted on January 17, 2012; and

WHEREAS, Health and Safety Code Section 34179(a) provides that each successor agency shall have an
oversight board composed of seven members; and

WHEREAS, the Oversight Board is the RDA Successor Agency’s oversight board pursuant to Health
and Safety Code Section 34179(a); and

WHEREAS, Health and Safety Code Section 34177(1)(2), as modified by the Supreme Court opinion in
California Redevelopment Association, et al. v. Ana Matosantos, et al., Case No. S194861 (“Legal Action”),
requires the RDA Successor Agency to prepare an initial draft of a “recognized obligation payment schedule”
(“ROPS”) by March 1, 2012, listing outstanding obligations of the Agency to he performed by the RDA
Successor Agency during the time period from February 1, 2012, through June 30, 2012; and

WHEREAS, Health and Safety Code Section 34177(1)(2) requires the RDA Successor Agency to submit
the initial draft of the ROPS to either the County of Del Norte Auditor-Controller, or its designee, for the auditor’s
review and certification as to the accuracy of the ROPS; and

WHEREAS, Health and Safety Code Section 34177([)(2) requires the RDA Successor Agency to submit

the ROPS certified by the external auditor to the Oversight Board for approval and, upon such approval, the RDA

Successor Agency is required to submit a copy of such approved ROPS to the County of Del Norte Auditor-
Controller, the California State Controller, and the State of California Department of Finance and post the
Approved ROPS on the RDA Successor Agency’s website; and

WHEREAS, Health and Safety Code Section 34180(g) requires the Oversight Board to approve the
RDA Suecessor Agency’s establishment of the ROPS prior to the RDA Successor Agency acting upon the ROPS:
and

WHEREAS, RDA Successor Agency staff has prepared an initial draft of the ROPS and submitted it to
the County of Del Norte Auditor-Controlier on March 8, 2012; and -

WHEREAS, the County of Del Norte Auditor-Controller has informed the RDA Successor Agency to
submit the initial draft of the ROPS to the Oversight Board.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE OVERSIGHT BOARD OF THE SUCCESSOR AGENCY TO THEL
DISSOLVED REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE CITY OF DEL NORTE DOES HEREBY
RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1.  Recitals. The Recitals set forth above are true and correct and are incorporated into this
Resolution by this reference.




Hobn | Patch

Oversight Board
Resolution Ne, 2012-04

SECTION 2, CEQA Compliance. The approval of the ROPS through this Resolution does not commit
the Oversight Board to any action that may have a significant effect on the environment. As a result, such action
does not constitute a project subject to the requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act.

SECTION 3.  Approval of the ROPS. The Oversight Board hereby approves and adopts the ROPS, in
substantially the form atfached to this Resolution as Exhibit A, pursuant to Health and Safety Code Section
34177.

SECTION 4. Implementation. The Oversight Board hereby directs the RDA Successor Agency to
submit copies of the ROPS approved by the Oversight Board to the County of Del Norte Auditor-Controller, the
State of California Controller and the State of California Department of Finance after the effective date of this
Resolution or, if the State of California Department of Finance requests review of the ROPS prior fo the effective
date of this Resolution, upon approval of the ROPS by the State of California Department of Finance, and priorto
April 15, 2012, and to post the ROPS on the RDA Successor Agency’s website.

SECTION 5.  Severability. If any provision of this Resolution or the application of any such provision
to any person or circumstance is held invalid, such invalidity shall not affect other provisions or applications of
this Resolution that can be given effect without the invalid provision or application, and to.this end the provisions
of this Resolution are severable. The Oversight Board declares that the Oversight Board would have adopted thlS
Resolution irrespective of the invalidity of any particular portion of this Resolution.

SECTION 6.  Certification. The City Clerk of the City of Crescent City, acting on behalf of the
Oversight Board as its Secretary, shall certify to the adoption of this Resolution.

SECTION 7. Effective Date. Pursuant to Health and Safety Code Section 34179(h), all actions taken
by the Oversight Board may be reviewed by the State of California Department of Finance, and, therefore, this
Resolution shall not be effective for three (3) business days, pending a request for review by the State of
California Department of Finance.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 9" day of May, 2012, by the following vote:

AYES: BOARD MEMBERS PALAZZO, THOMPSON, JANIS, AND CHATRWOMAN MURRAY
NOES: BOARD MEMBERS JAHN, FINIGAWN, AND PHILLIPS
ABSENT: NONE

ABSTAIN: NOKNE
e Mo
Chaﬁpexso\ﬁ*\ J éaﬁ“’

Oversight Board Secretary



Oversight Board
Resolution No. 2012-04

EXHIBIT A

RECOGNIZED OBLIGATION PAYMENT SCHEDULE

[Attached behind this page]



RECOGNIZED OBLIGATION PAYMENT SCHEDULE - CONSOLIDATED
FILED FOR THE Jan 2012 to

Name of Successor Agency  Crescent City

Jun 2012 PERIOD

Current

Total Outstanding Total Due
Debt or Obligation During Fiscal Year

Qutstanding Debt or Obligation

5 3,796,715.02 | $ 1,122,859.64

. ._.o.ﬁm_ U:m for Six |
Month Pericd

Qutstanding Debt or Obligation $ 483,210.63
Available Revenues other than anticipated funding from RPTTF 5 16,000.00
Enforceable Obligations paid with RPTTF $ 252,342.52
Administrative Cost paid with RPTTF $ 16,500.00
Pass-through Payments paid with RPTTF $ 198,368.11

Administrative Allowance (greater of 5% of anticipated Funding from RPTTF or 250,000. Note: Calculation

should not inciude pass-through pavments made with RPTTF. The RPTIF Administrative Cost figure above should

not exceed this Administrative Cost Allowance figure) $ 12,617.13

Certification of Oversight Beard Chairman:

Pursuant to Section 34177()) of the Health and Safety code,

| hereby certify that the above is a true and accurate Recognized
Enforceable Payment Schedule for the above named agency.

Mﬂn L.EAE 5\??
v m@a (s

Name Title

Vb&

sl7/iz

Signature %mﬁm




Name of Redevelopment Agency: _Crescent City
RDA Project Area All

Project Arsa(s)

AMENDED DRAFF RECOGNIZED OBLIGATICN PAYMENT SCHEDULE
Per AB 26 - Section 34177 ()

Page 1 of 4 Pages

Payable fram the Redaveloprent Property Tax Trust Fund (RPTIF)

** All fotals due during fiscal year and payment ameunts are profected.
*** Funding sourcas from the sutcessor agency: (For fiscal 2011-12 only, references ta RPTTF could aiso mean tax increment allocated ta the Agency prior to February 1, 2012))
RPTTF - Redevelapment Property Tax Trust Fund
LMIHF - Low and Moderate Income Housing Fund

Bohds - Bond proceads

Other - reserves, rents, interest earnings, ete
Admin - Successcor Agency Administrative Allowance

& Duriny had
Total Qutstanding ,_.o”_wm_mw_m._ﬁ Year ¢ Funding Payments by mdath
Project Name / Debt Obligation Payee Desaription Praject Area | Deht or Obligation ] 2011.202% Source Jan 2012 Feb 2012 Mar 2012 Apr 2012 May 2012 Jun 2012 Tetal
| Water Fund Loan Crescent City Water Utility Drebt to fund non-housing projects RPA 1 518,433.00 1106,000.00 | RPTTF 10,080.00 3 10,000.00
2)|Water Fund Loan Crescent City Water Utllity Debt fo fund non-housing projscts RDA2 §34.206.00 222 000.00 | RPTTF 72,000.00 3 72,000.00
3)|Tsunami Landing Project Hemingsen Construction removal of Tsunami Landing RDA 142 30,000.00 30,600.00 RETTF 30.000.00 E 30,000.00
4| Tsunami Landing Project litigation |{itigant & Aftorney remaoval of Tsunami Landing liigation RDA 142 4500000 3000000 RPTTF 30,000.00 | § 30,000.00
S)water Fund Lean interest Crescent City Water Utiliy Accrnued Inferest due RDA 1 4,500.00 4.500.00 | RPTTE 3,689.52 8 3,680.52
B)Y{Water Fund Lean interest Crescent City Water Utiltty Acctued Interest due RDA 2 8,000.00 8,000.00 RPTTF 6,548.00 s 6,648.00
Contract for iegal services Best, Best & Krieger Legal Services RDA 142 36,000.00 38,000.00 | RPTIF 5,806.00 6,194.00 6,000.00 6,000.00 6,000.00 6,000.00 | § 36,000.00
8})|Contract for legal sanvices Robert Black ﬁ.mlmW_Mw.g.nmm RDA 182 18,000.00 18,000.00 RPTTE 4,390.00 4,000.00 3.610.00 2,000.00 2.000.00 2,000.00 | 8 18,000.00
S)|Audit/certification FYE 2011 Reynolds & Associates Financiai statements, audit & cerlification RDA 182 522.00 522.00 RPTTFE 522.00 F §22.00
10)|Auditfeertification EYE 1/31/2012  [Reynolds & Assod Financizl statements, audlt & cerfification RDA 1&2 5,100.00 5,100.00 | RPTTF 1,100.00 1,500.60 2,500.00 | % 5,100.00
| 11)|Audit/ceriification FYE 6/30/2012  |Reynolds & A Financial statements, audit & certification RDA 1&2 5,100.00 5,100.00 RFTTF 1,000.00 | § 1.000.00
| 12)|SERAF 2010 repayment Crescent City ROA setaside  |repayment of SERAF payment borrowed ROAZ 308,871.00 61,500.00 RPTTF 39,383.00 | $ 38,383.00
13)) k3 -
14)) s -
15} $ -
16) g -
1N g -
18) $ -
19) 5 ~
20} $ -
21} 5 -
22) $ -
23) $ -
24) $ -
25) $ -
26) $ .
27 E _
28) 3 -
29 5 N
30) 5 -
31), s -
32) 5 -
Totals - This Page (RPTIF Funding) 5  1,911,73200]§ 530,722.00 NIA $ 10305852 |% 10,194.00|§ 39670.00) % 5,100.00 | § 85000015 8088300 5252,342.52
Totals - Page 2 (Other Funding) 5  1,4568,635.00{% 182,920.00 NIA § 3.155.001 & 300000 % 3.00000 | & 2,000.00 | § 200000}§ 284500 | & 16.000.00
Totals - Page 3 (Administrative Cost Allowance) 8 13,500.00 | § 16,500.00 MNA § 2,750.00 | & 275000 (% 2750001 $ 2,750.00 | § 275000 % 2750001% 16.500.00
Totals - Page 4 (Pass Thru Paymerts) 5 39584c02|5  son7ives NIA s - s 19ap4ms3(s - ¢ ao0Bs8]s - Is - 15 tosasin
Grand tatal - All Pages $ 3796715.02 18 ,_“_Nm.M.mw.mh § 108,960.52 [§ 210,20353 )5 45360.00))8 17,868.58 |8 14,250.00 m $  85478.00 $483.210.63
* The Preliminary Draft Recognized Obligafion Payment Schedule {ROPS) is to be completed by 3/1/2012 by the successor agency, and subsequently be approved by the oversight board and audited by the County.




Name of Redevelopment Agency:  Crescent City Page 2 of 4 Pages
Preject Area(s) ROA Project Area All

AMENDED DRAFT RECOGNIZED OBLIGATION PAYMENT SCHEDULE
Pet AB 26 - Section 34177 [7}

B Duri Fund Payable frem Other Revenue Sources
Tetal Qutstanding ._.nnmmh.m,\mwwsm m:o”.._hm Payments by month
Project Name / Debt Obligatisn Payes Description Project Arsa Debt or Oummmmo: 2041-2012* Ak Jan 2012 Febh 2012 Mar 2012 Apr 2012 May 2012 Jun 2012 Taotal
1}|El Patic Demoalition & cleanup various remeval of building for housing Housing Setaside 4,000.00 4,000.00 | LMIHF 2,000.00 1.000.00 1.000.08 3 4,000.00
2}|Contract for legal services Best, Best & Krieger Legal Services Houging Setaside 8,000.00 €,000.00 | EMIHF 1,000.00 1.000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 1.000.00 1 3 §,000.00
3}|Contract for legal services Robert Biack Legal Services Housing Setasite 8,000.00 8,000.00 | LMIHF 155.00 1.000.00 1.000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 184500 1 8 4,000.00
4)|Water Fund Loan Crescent City Water Utllity Debt 1o fund non-housing projects RDA 1 518,433.00 16,038.00 1 Other 16,038.00 5 16.038.00
5)|Water Fund Loan Crascent City Watear Utllity Debt to fund non-housing projects RDAZ §34.206.00 150,882.00 1 Other 156,882.00 5 150,882.00
&) g -
7 ) -
33! 3 -
9) ) -
10} 5 -
11 § -
12) ) =
13) $ -
14) $ -
i5) g -
15} $ -
17 § -
18)| $ -
19) $ -
20)) $ -
21) 5 -
22) $ B
23) 5 R
24)) 5 =
25) g -
26), s -
2% 3 -
28} E -
29) s -
30) S -
31) S B
32 S -
33) 3 =
Totals - LMHF . $ 16,000.00 | § 160000035 - 5 315500035 30000015 3000060|$5 20000615 2,00000]5% 2,845.00 516,000.00
Totals - Bonds $  1,452,639.00 | 5 166,920.001% - 5 166,92000 | § - E] - 5 - ] - § - 5166,920.00
Tatals - Other $ - £} - § - $ - |8 - 3 - 3 - $ - 15 - $0.00
Grand total - This Page $  4.468,638.00[5 . 182,920.00 $ 1700750018 3.000.001F 30000C|1% Z0000003% 200000 | § 2,845.00 1§  182,920.00
* The Preliminary Draft Recognized Obligaticn Payment Schedule {(ROPS} is to be completed by 3/1/2012 by the successor agency, and subsequently be wﬂqo,..mn iy the oversight board and zudited by the County,
** All total due during fiscal year and payment amounts are projected.
** Funding sources from the successor agency: (For fiscal 2071-12 cnly, references to RPTTF eould also mean tax | it zllocated ta the Agency prior te February 1, 2012.)
RPTTF - Redevelopment Property Tax Trust Fund Bonds - Bond praceeds Other - reserves, rents, interest sarnings, eic
LMIHF - Low and Moderate Income Housing Fund Admin - Successer Agency Administrative Allowance




Name of Redevelopment Agency:  Crescent City

Project Area(s)

RDA Project Area All

AMENDED DRAFT RECOGNIZED GELIGATION PAYMENT SCHEDULE

Per AB 26 - Section 34177 ()

Page 3 of 4 Pages

Project Name / Debt Obligation Payae

Description

Project Area

Total Due During
Total Outstanding Fiscal Year
Debt or Obligation 2011-2012"

Payable from the Admini ive Allowanes All

tion

Payments by month

Funding
Source Jan 2012 Feb 2012

Mar 2012

Apr 2012

May 2012

Jun 2012

Total

-

SA Employes Costs

City of Crescent City

Payroll Costs

All areas

15,000,090 15.000.00

2:500.00

2,500.00

2,500.00

2,500.00

15,000.00

2)|Other SA Admin Gosts City of Crescent City

3

Administrative Costs

All araas

4,500.00 1,500.00

Adrmin 2,500.00 2:500.00
s} 250.00 250.00

250,00

250.00

250.00

250.00

1,500.00

5

5)

B)

9

10)

11}

12}

13)

14)

15)

18)

173

18}

18)

20}

21}

22)

23)

24)

25)

26)

27)

28)

1 |65 |40 |65 | |6 [to | [en e Jen (en Joa |40 |67 |2 |on [on | |a |40 [on |en |0 |0 [en [en | |n |on |to oo |oo [en |

Totals - This Page

5 19,500.00 | & 15,500.00

$ 2,750.00 | § 275000138

2,750.00

$

2,750.00

$

2,750.00

$

2,750.00

$16,500.00

* The Preliminary Draft Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS) is to be completed by 3/1/2012 by the successor agency, and subsequentiy be approved by the oversight board and audited by the County.
+* All total due during fiscal year and payment amounts are projected.
™ Funding sources from the suceessor 2gency: (For fiscal 2011-12 only, references to RPTTF could also mean tax Increment alloeated to the Agency prior to February 1, 2012.)
RPTTF - Redevelopment Property Tax Trust Fund
LMIHF - Low and Mederate Income Housing Fund

Bonds - Bond proceeds

Other - reserves, rents, inferest earnings, ate

Admin - Successor Agency Administrative Allowance




MName of Redevelopment Agency: Crescent City Page 4 of 4 Page
Project Area(s) ROA Project Area All

AMENDED OTHER OBLIGATION PAYMENT SCHEDULE
Per AB 26 - Section 34169 (%)

Pass Through and Other Payments
Totai Due Duriny
‘Total Qutstanding Fiscal Year s Source of| Payments by month
Project Name / Debt Obligation Payes Description Project Arez | Debt or Obligation 2011-2012* Fund*"~ Jan 2012 Feb 2012 Mar 2012 Apr 2012 May 2012 Jun 2012 Total
1)|Pass thru paymenis Del Norte County negotiated, Sec 33676 & AB 1290 Area 1 79,342.00 78,342.00 | RPTTE 29.671.00 39,571.00
| 2)|Pass thru payments Del Norte Coun negotiated, Sec 33678 & AB 1290 Area 2 110,884.00 110,884.00 | RPTIF £5,442.00 55,442.00
| _3)|Pass thrt payments Co. Unified School District Jnegotiated, Sec 33678 & AB 1290 Arsa 1 3,892.66 3,592,686 | RPTIF 1,796.33 1,796.33
43| Pass thru payments Co. Unified School District_jnegotiated, Sec 33676 & AR 1290 Area 2 147,563.78 147,563.78 | RPTTE 73,781.89 73.781.89
|_5)|Pass thru payments Crescent Harbor District _|negotiated, Sec 33676 & AB 1290 Area 1 7.857.46 7,857.46 | RPTIF 3.928.73 3.928.73
)| Pass thru payments Crescent Harbor District  Jnegotiated, Sec 33676 & AS 1290 Area 2 8,204.08 §,204.08 | RPTTF 4,602.04 4,602.04
T)|Pass thru payments DN Co. Library District m_._moa.m»mﬂ Sec 33676 & AB 1290 Areal 3,347.54 3,347.54 | RPTIF 1,674.77 3 1,673.77
8)|~ass thru payments DN Ce. Library District negotiated, Sec 33676 & AB 1290 Area 2 10,813.22 10,813.22 | RPTTF 5,408.81 S 5,408.61
|_2)IPass thru payments Co. Flood Control District | negofisted, Sec 33678 & AB 1290 Area ] 2.078.58 2,078.58 | RPTTF 1,038.2¢ 5 1.038.2¢
10){Pass thru paymenis Co. Finod Control District | negotiated, Sec 33676 & AB 1280 Area 2 NiA N/A 3 -
11){Pass thru payments DN Co. Healthcare District |negotiated, Sec 33676 & AB 1290 Areai 6,920.96 6,820.96 | RPTTF 3.460.48 $ 3,460.48
12){Pasg thru payments DN Co. Healthcare District |negotiated, Sec 33676 & AB 1290 Arga 2 6,561.88 6,661.88 | RPTIF 3,330.94 $ 3.330.84
13}|Pass thru payments Co. Office of Education negotisted, $ec 33676 & AB 1290 Area 432.90 432.90 216.45 s 216.45
| 14}|Pass thru payments Co. Office of Education negotiated, Sec 33676 & AB 12390 Area 2 107.80 C.00 0.08 g -
15)|Pass thru payments City of Crescent City AB1280 Area 1 698.34 348.67 348.87 $ 346.57
16)|Pass thru payments City of Crescent City AB1280 Area 2 7.337.82 3,668.91 3,668.91 § 3,668.91
$ _
18} 3 -
5 -
3 -
5 -
M -
3 -
3 -
g B
$ -
% -
$ .
Totals - Other Obligations $ 396,844.024 § 39271764 | $ - s - $ 1843495313 - $ 401858135 - $ - $ 198,368.11
* The Preliminary Draft Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS} is to ba completed by 3/1/2012 by the successor agency, and subseguently be approved by the oversight board and audited hy the Coiinty.
™ Alltotal due during fiscal year and payment amotints are projected.
** Funding sources fromn the successar agency: (For fiscaf 2091-12 enly, references to RPTTF could aise mean tax increment allocated to the Agency priorto February 1, 2012))
RPTTF - Redevelopment Property Tax Trust Fund Beonds - Bond proceeds Other - reserves, rents, interest eamings, efc
LMIHF - 1ow 2nd Moderate Income Housing Fund Admin -§ Agency Administrative Allowance




